(f) Under agreements and/or contracts with a number of employee groups, the University provides Professional Supplement funds for activities related to teaching,

research, professional development or general University-related duties.  At March 31, 2004 approximately $755 (2003 - $604) of such allowances is committed for
expenses not yet incurred.

  52

 2003–2004 Annual Report to Alberta Advanced Education  Appendix Two

Note 22 Adjustment to Prior Period

 Prior to the current fiscal year, unspent Professional Supplement entitlements available to certain employees under an employee agreement or contract were
recorded as a liability and as a benefits expense.  Professional Supplement policy allows employees to pre-spend future years' entitlements to purchase capital
assets and these drawings were shown as a prepaid expense.  During the current year, the University changed this accounting policy and now records
Professional Supplement only as it is spent.  This change has been applied retroactively and the financial statements of prior years have been restated as
summarized in the following table:

2003
As Prior

Previously Period As
Reported Adjustment Restated

 Statement of Financial Position
 Increase (decrease) in:
 Prepaid expenses $   495  $   (125)  $   370
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,865   (729)   4,136
 Unrestricted net assets

   12,854   604   13,458

 Statement of Operations
 Increase (decrease) in:
 Employee benefits   9,032   (76)   8,956
 Excess of revenue over expense

   4,114   76   4,190

Note 23 Comparative Figures

 Certain 2003 figures have been reclassified to conform to 2004 financial statement presentation.

Note 24 Approval of Financial Statements

 These financial statements have been approved by the Board of Governors following the recommendation of the Audit Committee.

  53

	Summary
	Opportunities and Challenges
	Opportunities
	Leadership in Research
	Leadership in Technology
	Leadership in First Nations Participation
	Enrolment Growth

	Challenges
	Enrolment Growth
	Unfunded Students
	Increased Competition
	Research Facilities and Indirect Costs
	Faculty Attraction & Retention